As part of its operating activities, the Company forecloses property securing acquired debt. In order

to better reflect the relevant economic substance, September 30th 2020 the Company reclassified

such property, previously recognised as Investment property measured at fair value, to Inventories

measured at cost in accordance with the accounting policies.

Below are presented the effects of the reclassification of investment property and application of the

equity accounting method to measure investments in subsidiaries on the respective items of the

separate statement of financial position, statement of profit or loss, statement of changes in equity

and statement of comprehensive income.

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

22

Effect of the change on statement of financial position

As at Sep 30 2020
PLN ‘000 Note Sep 30

2020
unaudited

Dec 31
2019

Restated

Implementa
tion of the

equity
accounting

method

Change of
presentation

Dec 31
2019

Originally
reported

Sep 30
2019

unaudited
 Restated

Implementa
tion of the

equity
accounting

method

Change of
presentation

Sep 30
2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Jan 1 2019

Restated

Implementa
tion of the

equity
accounting

method

Change of
presentation

Dec 31
2018

Originally
reported

Assets
  Cash and cash

equivalents
8.14. 17,778  13,812  -  -  13,812  7,812  -  -  7,812  9,151  -  -  9,151

  Trade receivables
from related entities

8.13. 18,106  28,198  -  -  28,198  20,999  -  -  20,999  21,814  -  -  21,814

  Trade receivables
from other entities

8.13. 3,828  3,365  -  -  3,365  3,548  -  -  3,548  2,811  -  -  2,811

  Investments 7. 322,020  346,330  (15,215) -  361,544  327,592  -  -  327,592  149,667  -  -  149,667

  Investment property 7. -  -  -  (30,279) 30,279  -  -  (30,845) 30,845  -  -  (27,238) 27,238

  Other receivables 8.13. 98,989  51,834  (2,763) -  54,597  15,863  -  -  15,863  7,223  -  -  7,223

  Derivatives 8.10. -  3,799  -  -  3,799  32   -  32  1,450  -  -  1,450

  Hedging instruments  8.9. -  420  -  -  420  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

  Inventories   28,079  30,294  -  30,279  15  30,831  -  30,845  (14) 27,260  -  27,238  22

  Property, plant and
equipment

  39,943  34,944  -  -  34,944  32,463  -  -  32,463  16,169  -  -  16,169

  Intangible assets   13,715  15,084  -  -  15,084  15,642   -  15,642  16,547  -  -  16,547

  Deferred tax asset 8.7. -  -  (3,877) -  3,877  -  (4,160) -  4,160  -  (453) -  453

  Equity-accounted
investments in
subsidiaries

8.11. 3,218,601  3,350,341  3,350,341  -  -  3,456,201  3,456,201  -  -  3,320,121  3,320,121  -  -

  Investments in
subsidiaries
measured at cost

 -  -  (2,212,258) -  2,212,258  -  (1,899,001) -  1,899,001  -  (2,143,481) -  2,143,481

  Other assets   4,282  4,683  -  -  4,683  4,293  -  -  4,293  4,173  -  -  4,173

Total assets   3,765,341  3,883,104  1,116,227  -  2,766,876  3,915,276  1,553,040  -  2,362,235  3,576,386  1,176,187  -  2,400,199

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

23

Equity and liabilities
Liabilities
  Trade and other

payables
8.15. 59,783  73,882  -  -  73,882  79,434  -  -  79,434  62,948  -  -  62,948

  Derivatives 8.10. 21,045  -  -  -   6,901  -  -  6,901  -  -  -
  Hedging instruments  8.9. 6,932  3,924  -  -  3,924  -  -  -  -  3,870  -  -  3,870
  Employee benefit

obligations and
provisions

8.16. 20,686  21,323  -  -  21,323  20,076  -  -  20,076  19,199  -  -  19,199

  Income tax payable   6,074  690  -  -  690  1,291  -  -  1,291  12,295  -  -  12,295
  Borrowings, other

debt securities and
leases

8.8. 1,496,652  1,784,605  -  -  1,784,605  1,828,020  -  -  1,828,020  1,731,998  -  -  1,731,998

  Deferred tax liability 8.7. 88,333  40,254  40,254  -  -  14,678  14,678  -  -  13,722  13,722  -  -

Total liabilities   1,699,504  1,924,678  40,254  -  1,884,424  1,950,400  14,678  -  1,935,722  1,844,032  13,722  -  1,830,310

Equity
  Share capital   18,972  18,972  -  -  18,972  18,931  -  -  18,931  18,887  -  -  18,887
  Share premium   307,192  307,192  -  -  307,192  303,711  -  -  303,711  300,097  -  -  300,097
  Cash flow hedging

reserve
  (17,441) 78  -  -  78  (8,840)   -  (8,840) (3,869) -  -  (3,869)

  Translation reserve   62,582  (30,219) (30,219)   -  21,189  21,189  -  -  (53,769) (53,769) -  -

Other capital
reserves

  197,210  104,582  -  -  104,582  103,633  -  -  103,633  94,924  -  -  94,924

  Retained earnings   1,497,322  1,557,821  1,106,193  -  451,629  1,526,252  1,517,173   9,079  1,376,084  1,216,234   159,850

Total equity   2,065,837  1,958,426  1,075,974  -  882,452  1,964,876  1,538,362  -  426,514  1,732,354  1,162,465  - 569,889

Equity and liabilities   3,765,341  3,883,104  1,116,227  -  2,766,876  3,915,276  1,553,040  -  2,362,235  3,576,386  1,176,187  -  2,400,199

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

24

Effect of the change on statement of profit or loss

For the reporting period January 1st – September 30th 2020

PLN ‘000 Note Jan 1-Sep 30

2020
unaudited

Jul 1-Sep
30 2020

unaudited

Jan 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Restated

Implementation of
the equity

accounting method

Jan 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Jul 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Restated

Implementation of
the equity

accounting method

Jul 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Revenue  8.1. 94,845  34,822  128,314  -  128,314  48,700  -  48,700

including interest income calculated using
the effective interest rate method

  13,883  4,218  15,289  -  15,289  5,273  -  5,273

  including revaluation of debt portfolios   1,174  897  10,455   10,455  2,925   2,925

Other income 8.2. 16,189  8,371  1,431  -  1,431  200  -  200

   111,034  43,193 129,745  -  129,745  48,900  -  48,900

Employee benefits expense 8.3.  (101,116)  (37,488)  (111,005) -   (111,005)  (35,333) -   (35,333)

Depreciation and amortisation   (13,586)  (4,432)  (14,208) -   (14,208)  (4,728) -   (4,728)

Services   (24,910)  (8,105)  (24,786) -   (24,786)  (8,023) -   (8,023)

Other expenses 8.4.  (17,269)  (5,824)  (24,994) -   (24,994)  (8,976) -   (8,976)

  (156, 879) (55,848) (174,993) - (174,993) (57,060)  (57,060)

Operating loss   (45,846)  (12,656)  (45,247) -   (45,247)  (8,159) -   (8,159)

Finance income 8.5. 16,050  4,541  6,295  (134,136) 140,431   (1,144)  (53,610) 52,466

Finance costs 8.6.  (75,515)  (20,414)  (65,285) 80,402  (145,687)  (28,168) -   (28,168)

Net finance costs   (59,465)  (15,873)  (58,990)  (53,734)  (5,256)  (29,312)  (53,610) 24,298

Share of profit/(loss) of equity-accounted
investees

8.7.
  203,552 145,075 354,447 354,447 -  117,285 117,285 -

Profit/(loss) before tax   98,241 116,547 250,210 300,713  (50,504) 79,814 63,675 16,139

Income tax   (63,690)  (62,703)  (5,614) -   (5,614)  (2,037) -   (2,037)

Net profit/(loss) for period   34,551 53,844 244,596 300,713  (56,117) 77,777 63,675 14,102

Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic (PLN)   1.82 2.83 12.93  (2.97) 4.10  0.75
Diluted (PLN)  1.79 2.80 12.66  (2.91) 4.01  0.74

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

25

Effect of the change on statement of comprehensive income

For the reporting period January 1st – September 30th 2020

PLN ‘000

Jan 1-Sep 30
2020

unaudited

Jul 1-Sep
30 2020

unaudited

Jan 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Restated

Implementation
of the equity
accounting

method

Jan 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Jul 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Restated

Implementation
of the equity
accounting

method

Jul 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Net profit/(loss) for period   34,551 53,844 244,596 300,713  (56,117) 77,777 63,675 14,102

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

  Cash flow hedges   (17,519) 1,630  (4,971) -   (4,971)  (9,666) -   (9,666)

Exchange differences on translating foreign
operations   92,801 19,828 74,958 -  74,958 63,894 -  63,894

Other comprehensive income for the period, net   75,282 21,458 69,987 -  69,987 54,228 -  54,228

Total comprehensive income for period   109,833 75,302 314,583 300,713 13,870 132,005 63,675 68,330

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

26

Effect of the change on statement of changes in equity

For the reporting period ended September 30th 2019

PLN ‘000

Share capital Share premium
Hedging
reserve

Translation reserve  Other capital reserves Retained earnings Total equity

Total equity as at Jan 1 2019   18,887  300,097  (3,869) -  94,924  159,850  569,889

Implementation of the equity accounting method   -  -  -  (53,769) -  1,216,459  1,162,690

Total equity as at Jan 1 2019 after the change (restated)   18,887  300,097  (3,869) (53,769) 94,924  1,376,309  1,732,579

Comprehensive income for the period

Net profit/(loss) for period, originally reported   -  -  -  -  -  (56,117) (56,117)

Implementation of the equity accounting method   -  -  -  -  -  300,713  300,713

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations   -  -  -  74,958  -  -  74,958

Measurement of hedging instruments   -  -  (4,971) -  -  -  (4,971)

Total comprehensive income for period   -  -  (4,971) 74,958  -  244,596  314,583

Contributions from and distributions to owners   -  -  -  -  -  -  -

- Payment of dividends   -  -  -  -  -  (94,653) (94,653)

- Share-based payments   -  -  -  -  8,709  -  8,709

- Issue of shares   44  3,614  -  -  -  -  3,658

Total contributions from and distributions to owners   44  3,614  -  -  8,709  (94,653) (82,286)

Total equity as at Sep 30 2019 after the change (restated)   18,931  303,711  (8,840) 21,189  103,633  1,526,252  1,964,876

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

27

For the reporting period ended December 31st 2019

PLN ‘000

Share capital Share premium
Hedging
reserve

Translation reserve  Other capital reserves Retained earnings Total equity

Equity as at Jan 1 2019   18,887  300,097  (3,869) -  94,924  159,850  569,889

Implementation of the equity accounting method   -  -  -  (53,769) -  1,216,234  1,162,465

Total equity as at Jan 1 2019 after the change (restated)   18,887  300,097  (3,869) (53,769) 94,924  1,376,084  1,732,354

Comprehensive income for the period

Net profit/(loss) for period, originally reported   -  -  -  -  -  386,517  386,517

Implementation of the equity accounting method   -  -  -  -  -  (110,127) (110,127)

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations   -  -  -  23,550  -  -  23,550

Measurement of hedging instruments   -  -  3,947  -  -  -  3,947

Total comprehensive income for period   -  -  3,947  23,550  -  276,390  303,887

Contributions from and distributions to owners

- Payment of dividends   -  -  -  -  -  (94,653) (94,653)

- Share-based payments   -  -  -  -  9,658  -  9,658

- Issue of shares   85  7,095  -  -  -  -  7,180

Total contributions from and distributions to owners   85  7,095  -  -  9,658  (94,653) (77,816)

Total equity as at Dec 31 2019 after the change (restated)   18,972  307,192  78  (30,219) 104,582  1,557,821  1,958,426

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

28

For the reporting period ended September 30th 2020

PLN ‘000

Share
capital

Share
premium

Hedging
reserve

Translation
reserve

Other capital
reserves

Retained
earnings

Total
equity

Equity as at Jan 1 2020 (restated)   18,972  307,192  78  (30,219) 104,582  1,557,821  1,958,426

Comprehensive income for the period

Net profit/(loss) for period   -  -  -  -  -  34,551  34,551

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations   -  -  -  92,801  -  -  92,801

Measurement of hedging instruments   -  -  (17,519) -  -  -  (17,519)

Total comprehensive income for period   -  -  (17,519) 92,801  -  34,551  109,833

Contributions from and distributions to owners

- Share-based payments   -  -  -  -  (2,422) -  (2,422)

- Allocation of profit to capital reserve for buyback of
shares

   95,050  (95,050) -

Total contributions from and distributions to owners   -  -  -  -  92,628  (95,050) (2,422)

Total equity as at Sep 30 2020   18,972  307,192  (17,441)  62,582 197,210 1,497,322 2,065,837

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

29

Effect of the change on statement of cash flows

For the reporting period January 1st –
September 30th 2020

PLN ‘000

Jan 1-Sep 30
2020

unaudited

Jul 1-Sep
30 2020

unaudited

Jan 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Restated

Implementati
on of the

equity
accounting

method

Change of
presentation

Jan 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Jul 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Restated

Implementati
on of the

equity
accounting

method

Change of
presentation

Jul 1-Sep
30 2019

unaudited
Originally
reported

Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit/(loss) for period   34,551 53,844 244,596 300,713 -   (56,117) 77,777 63,675   14,102

  Adjustments

   Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

9,529 3,090 9,174 -  -  9,174 3,011 -  -  3,011

   Amortisation of intangible assets   4,056 1,341 4,017 -  -  4,017 1,304 -  -  1,304

   Net finance income/costs   65,992 22,784 73,076 53,734 -  19,342  (33,263) 53,610 -   (86,873)

   Share of profit/(loss) of equity-
accounted investees

 (203,552)

(145,075) (354,447)  (354,447) -  -   (117,285)  (117,285) -  -

  (Gain)/loss on sale of property, plant and
equipment

 (759)  (225) 6 -  -  6 51 -  -  51

   Equity-settled share-based payments   (2,422) 1,238 8,709 -  -  8,709 2,379 -  -  2,379

   Income tax   63,690 62,703 5,614 -  -  5,614 2,037 -  -  2,037

  Change in investments   7,190 1,003 612 -  3,535   (2,923) 2,958 -  3,543   (585)

  Change in inventories   2,215 2,929  (3,499) -   (3,535) 36  (3,517) -   (3,543) 26

  Change in trade and other receivables   41,221 18,452  (8,562) -  -   (8,562) 145,227 -  -  145,227

Change in prepayments and accrued
income

401  (1,400)  (120) -  -   (120)  (1,746) -  -   (1,746)

Change in trade and other payables,
excluding financial liabilities

 (14,537)  (10,664) 16,486 -  -  16,486 1,420 -  -  1,420

  Change in employee benefit obligations   (637)  (20) 877 -  -  877  (2,313) -  -   (2,313)

  Income tax paid   (10,213)  (3,265)  (20,325) -  -   (20,325)  (4,562) -  -   (4,562)

Net cash from operating activities   (3,275) 6,735  (23,788) -  -   (23,788) 73,477 -  -  73,477

   -

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

30

Cash flows from investing activities

  Interest received   36 9 71 -  -  71  26 -  -  26

  Loans   (32,700)  (3,000)  (213,393) -  -   (213,393)  (49,301) -  -   (49,301)

Sale of intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment

2,238 523 2,745 -  -  2,745  1,112 -  -  1,112

  Dividends received   18,918  (4,510) 13,189 -  -  13,189  3,689 -  -  3,689

  Disposal of financial assets   350,141 101,045 436,835 -  -  436,835  283,870 -  -  283,870

Purchase of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment

 (5,424)  (1,816)  (9,546) -  -   (9,546)  (2,552) -  -   (2,552)

  Acquisition of shares in subsidiaries   (20,764)  (4,404)  (155,241) -  -   (155,241)  (107,730) -  -   (107,730)

  Repayments   62,688 18,677 28,420 -  -  28,420  8,527 -  -  8,527

Net cash from investing activities   375,133 106,524 103,080 -  -  103,080 137,640 -  -  137,640

Cash flows from financing activities

  Net proceeds from issue of shares   25,000  25,000  3,658  -  -  3,658  63 -  -  63

  Redemption of debt securities   -  -  215,000  -  -  215,000  25,000 -  -  25,000

  Increase in borrowings   202,419   (26,919) 664,730  -  -  664,730  170,622 -  -  170,622

  Repayment of borrowings   (523,915)  (99,445)  (662,352) -  -   (662,352)  (263,058) -  -   (263,058)

  Payments under finance lease contracts   (6,005)  (2,909)  (7,306) -  -   (7,306)  (1,673) -  -   (1,673)

  Dividends paid   -  -   (94,653) -  -   (94,653)  (94,653) -  -   (94,653)

  Redemption of debt securities   (13,360) -   (136,388) -  -   (136,388)  (86,388) -  -   (86,388)

  Interest paid   (52,031)  (11,329)  (63,320) -  -   (63,320)  (17,656) -  -   (17,656)

Net cash from financing activities

 (367,892)

(115,601)  (80,631) -  -   (80,631)  (267,743) -  -   (267,743)

Total net cash flows   3,966  (2,342)  (1,339) -  -   (1,340)  (56,626) -  -   (56,626)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period

13,812  20,119  9,151  -  -  9,151  64,437  -  -  64,437

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   17,778  17,778  7,812  -  -  7,812  7,812  -  -  7,812

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

31

Enhancing comparability

To better reflect the relevant economic substance, the Company changed the presentation of assets

and liabilities in the separate statement of financial position by taking hedging instruments from the

Derivatives item and disclosing them as a separate item. In the Management Board’s opinion, the

separate presentation of these line items will enhance the quality of data presented and its

usefulness to readers. The data presented in the published separate financial statements for the year

ended December 31st 2019 was restated to ensure comparability. The effect of the change on the

statement of financial position is presented below.

  Jan 1 2019   Jan 1 2019
PLN ‘000

Originally reported
Change of
presentation

Data restated to
ensure comparability

Liabilities

Derivatives 3,870 (3,870) -

Hedging instruments -  3,870 3,870

  Dec 31 2019   Dec 31 2019
PLN ‘000

Originally reported
Change of
presentation

Data restated to
ensure comparability

Assets

Derivatives 4,219 (420) 3,799

Hedging instruments -  420 420

Liabilities

Derivatives 3,924 (3,924) -

Hedging instruments -  3,924 3,924

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

32

5. Accounting estimates and judgements

In order to prepare interim financial statements, the Management Board is required to make

judgements, estimates and assumptions which affect the application of adopted accounting policies

and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses, whose actual values may differ

from estimates. The material assumptions adopted by the Company when making the estimates and

the accounting policies are presented in the most recent full-year financial statements prepared as at

[…]

PLN ‘000

Value of purchased debt portfolios as at Jan 1 2019 38,800
Cash recoveries  (41,415)

Revenue from purchased debt portfolios (interest and revaluation) 39,565

Carrying amount of purchased debt portfolios as at Dec 31 2019 36,949

Value of purchased debt portfolios as at Jan 1 2019 38,800
Cash recoveries  (31,450)

Revenue from purchased debt portfolios (interest and revaluation) 30,766

Value of purchased debt portfolios as at Sep 30 2019 38,116

Value of purchased debt portfolios as at Jan 1 2020 36,949
Purchase price adjustment for discount  (16)
Cash recoveries  (26,935)
Carrying amount of property sold 211

Revenue from purchased debt portfolios (interest and revaluation) 19,550

Value of purchased debt portfolios as at Sep 30 2020 29,760

Sensitivity analysis – revision of projections

PLN ‘000 Profit or loss for the current

period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period
  increase in

collections by
100 bps

decrease in
collections by

100 bps

increase in
collections by

100 bps

decrease in
collections by

100 bps

September 30th 2020
Investments in debt portfolios 218  (218)

Dec 31 2019
Investments in debt portfolios 303  (303) -  -

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

37

The 1% increase in all collections would result in an increase in the value of portfolios and thus in net

profit/(loss) for the reporting period by PLN 218 thousand, while the 1% decrease in all collections

would result in a decrease in the value of portfolios, thus reducing net profit/(loss) by PLN 218

thousand for the data as at September 30th 2020 (a PLN 303 thousand increase/decrease,

respectively, for the data as at December 31st 2019).

Sensitivity analysis – time horizon

PLN ‘000 Profit or loss for the current

[…]

Risk mitigation effect 530,000  530,000

  (476,001) (716,310)

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Company does not hold any fixed-interest financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value

through profit or loss, nor does it use derivative transactions (IRSs) as fair value hedges. Therefore, a

change of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

69

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

The Company purchases derivative instruments in order to hedge interest rate risk. A change of an

interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit by the amounts

shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other variables, in particular

exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Profit or loss for the current period

Equity excluding profit or loss for
current period

PLN ‘000 up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

September 30th 2020

Variable rate financial assets
2,923  2,923  -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities
(12,983) 12,983  -  -

Dec 31 2019

Variable rate financial assets
3,246  (3,246) -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities
(15,709) 15,709  -  -

Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and
values presented in the statement of financial position.

Interest rates used for fair value estimation

Sep 30 2020
unaudited

Dec 31 2019
unaudited

Investments in debt portfolios 0.11% - 55.14% 0.11% - 55.14%

Borrowings 1.23% - 2.26% 1.76% - 3.71%

Unsecured bonds in issue 3.12% - 4.80% 4.71% - 5.71%

Lease liabilities 0.97% - 3.62% 1.64% - 3.97%

Quarterly report - Interim condensed financial statements

70

Hierarchy of financial instruments at fair value

The table below presents the fair value of financial instruments recognised in the statement of

financial position at fair value and at amortised cost. Depending on the level of valuation, the

following inputs were used in the valuation models.

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities,

• Level 2: inputs for given assets and liabilities, other than quoted prices from Level 1,

observable directly (e.g. as prices) or indirectly (e.g. as provisions derivative),